

**BAYANAT FOR MAPPING AND  
SURVEYING SERVICES – BAYANAT LLC**

**Reports and financial  
statements for the year  
ended 31 December 2020**

# **BAYANAT FOR MAPPING AND SURVEYING SERVICES – BAYANAT LLC**

## **Reports and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Chief executive officer's report</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Independent auditors' report</b>	<b>2 – 4</b>
<b>Statement of financial position</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Statement of cash flows</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Notes to the financial statements</b>	<b>9 -36</b>

**Chief executive officer's report  
for the year ended 31 December 2020**

The chief executive officer have pleasure in submitting their report, together with the audited financial statements of Bayanat for Mapping and Surveying Services – Bayanat LLC (“the Company”) for the year ended 31 December 2020.

**Principal activities**

The principal activities of the Company are the provision of data preparation, data collection, data storing and recovering, maps and drawings copying services, survey planning, air photography and information management system engineering consultancy, maps and atlas, printing, marine survey engineering consultancy, geographical maps drawing technical consultancy and work measurement and space services.

**Results**

Revenue and profit for the year ended 31 December 2020 amounting to AED 247,750,581 (31 December 2019: AED nil) and AED 70,036,224 (31 December 2019: AED nil), respectively.

**Release**

The chief executive officer release from liability the Management and the external auditor in connection with their duties for the year ended 31 December 2020.

**Auditors**

The chief executive officer propose the re-appointment of Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) as external auditor for the year ending 31 December 2021.

**On behalf of the Board**  
.....  
**Chief Executive Officer**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BAYANAT FOR MAPPING AND SURVEYING  
SERVICES – BAYANAT LLC  
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

## **Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Bayanat for Mapping and Surveying Services – Bayanat LLC (“the Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020, and a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the period ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

## **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“IESBA Code”) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Company’s financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## **Other Matter**

The Company’s financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 were audited by another auditor who issued an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on 30 May 2021.

## **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Chief executive officer’s Report which we obtained prior to the date of the audit report. The other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BAYANAT FOR MAPPING AND SURVEYING  
SERVICES – BAYANAT LLC (continued)**

**Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and their presentation in compliance with applicable provisions of the articles of association of the Company and UAE Federal Law No. (2) Of 2015 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or taken together, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risk, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BAYANAT FOR MAPPING AND SURVEYING  
SERVICES – BAYANAT LLC (continued)**

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)**

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, we report that:

- we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- the financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015;
- the Company has maintained proper books of account and the contents of the Chief executive officer's report in agreement with the Company's financial statements;
- the financial information included in the Chief executive officer's report, in so far as it relates to these financial statements, is consistent with the books of account of the Company;
- as disclosed in note 1 to the financial statements the Company has not purchased or invested in any shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2020;
- note 10 to the financial statements discloses material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted; and
- based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Company has contravened during the financial period ended 31 December 2020 any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No.(2) of 2015 or its Articles of Association, which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 December 2020.


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Mohammad Khamees Al Tah  
Registration No. 717  
16 June 2021  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

**Statement of financial position  
as at 31 December 2020**

	Notes	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	5	20,463,437	-
Intangible assets	6	43,768	-
Refundable deposits	7	37,970,094	-
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>58,477,299</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		791,885	-
Contract assets	8	113,126,035	-
Trade and other receivables	9	3,360,653	-
Due from related parties	10	35,439,417	-
Cash and bank balances	11	18,748,145	-
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>171,466,135</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>229,943,434</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	12	3,000,000	3,000,000
Statutory reserve	13	1,500,000	1,500,000
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)		87,651,440	(6,670,145)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>92,151,440</b>	<b>(2,170,145)</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employees' end of service benefits	14	517,693	-
Deferred government grants		1,543,410	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>2,061,103</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	15	43,552,777	-
Due to related parties	10	92,178,114	2,170,145
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>135,730,891</b>	<b>2,170,145</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>137,791,994</b>	<b>2,170,145</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>229,943,434</b>	<b>-</b>

  
Hasan Ahmed Al Hosani  
Chief Executive Officer

**Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
for the year ended 31 December 2020**

	Notes	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>247,750,581</b>	<b>-</b>
Direct costs	17	(133,758,827)	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>113,991,754</b>	<b>-</b>
General and administrative expenses	18	(43,111,209)	-
Finance expenses		(828,483)	-
Other expenses		(15,838)	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>70,036,224</b>	<b>-</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>70,036,224</b>	<b>-</b>
		<hr/>	<hr/>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



**Statement of changes in equity  
for the year ended 31 December 2020**

	<b>Share capital AED</b>	<b>Statutory reserves AED</b>	<b>Retained earnings/(accu- mulated losses) AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
Balance at 1 January 2019	3,000,000	1,500,000	(6,670,145)	(2,170,145)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-
As at 31 December 2019	3,000,000	1,500,000	(6,670,145)	(2,170,145)
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	-	-	24,285,361	24,285,361
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	70,036,224	70,036,224
At 31 December 2020	<b>3,000,000</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>	<b>87,651,440</b>	<b>92,151,440</b>

**Statement of cash flows**  
**for the year ended 31 December 2020**

	Notes	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit for the year		70,036,224	-
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property and equipment	5	4,135,511	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	6	1,699,805	-
Finance expenses		828,483	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	14	148,705	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Operating cash flows before movements in working capital</b>		76,848,728	-
Increase in trade and other receivables		1,498,475	-
Increase in contract assets		(88,514,074)	-
Increase in refundable deposits		(37,970,094)	-
Decrease in inventories		96,366	-
Increase in due from related parties		(10,572,097)	-
Increase in trade and other payables		7,049,979	-
Increase in due to related parties		73,845,050	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash generated by operating activities</b>		22,282,333	-
Employees' end of service benefits paid	14	(157,673)	-
Finance cost paid		(828,483)	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>		21,296,177	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Acquisition of property and equipment	5	(15,498,559)	-
Transfer of cash balance from Bayanat Division	1	12,950,527	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		(2,548,032)	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		18,748,145	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		-	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>		18,748,145	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Non-cash transactions</b>			
Transfer of net assets from Bayanat Division	1	6,692,759	-
Transfer of net assets from Manto Technology Division	1	4,642,075	-
Addition to property and equipment accrued	5	5,808,493	-

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020**

**1 General information**

Bayanat for Mapping & Surveying Services- Bayanat LLC (“the Company”) was incorporated and registered in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates (U.A.E.) as a Limited Liability Company on 04 February 2008. The registered office of the Company is at P.O. Box 111143, Abu Dhabi, U.A.E.

The principal activities of the Company are the provision of data preparation, data collection, data storing and recovering, maps and drawings copying services, survey planning, air photography and information management system engineering consultancy, maps and atlas, printing, marine survey engineering consultancy, geographical maps drawing technical consultancy and work measurement and space services.

Effective 1 January 2020, Group 42 Holding Ltd (“Parent Company”) entered into an agreement “Share Purchase Agreement” with Emirates Defense Industries Company PJSC (“previous shareholder”) and Emirates Defence Industries Operations Company (“previous shareholder”) to purchase the entire issued share capital of Bayanat for Mapping & Surveying Services- Bayanat LLC.

The Federal Decree-Law No. 26 of 2020 on the amendment of certain provisions of UAE Federal Law No. 2 of 2015 on Commercial Companies was issued on 27 September 2020 and became effective on 2 January 2021. It requires companies to adjust their status in accordance with the provisions by 2 January 2022. The Company is in the process to assess the impact wherever applicable to ensure compliance with the changes in the law.

Transaction with related parties under common control:

*Transfer of net assets from Bayanat for Mapping & Surveying Services Division (the “division”) to the legal entity of Bayanat for Mapping and Surveying Services- Bayanat LLC*

Effective 1 January 2020, the Company entered into an agreement “Business Transfer Agreement” in which Emirates Defense Industries Company PJSC (“previous shareholder”) transferred the net assets and business operation of Bayanat for Mapping & Surveying Services Division (the “division”) to the Company.

The amounts recognised in respects of the identifiable net assets transferred are as set out in the table below:

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
Property and equipment	3,291,896
Intangible asset	1,743,572
Cash and bank balance	12,950,527
Trade receivable	4,859,128
Due from related parties	24,867,320
Prepayments and other receivables	6,337,785
Inventories	888,251
Contract assets	11,761,290
Trade payables	(20,515,535)
Due to related parties	(14,785,902)
Accrued and other liabilities	(9,684,975)
Employees’ end of service benefits	(526,661)
Deferred government grants	(1,543,410)
<b>Total net assets transferred</b>	<b>19,643,286</b>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**1 General information (continued)**

Transaction with related parties under common control:(continued)

*Transfer of net assets of D100 project from Manto Technology LLC( a “related party”) ultimately owned by Group 42 Holding LTD (“ the parent”) to the legal entity of Bayanat for Mapping and Surveying Services – Bayanat LLC.*

Effective 1 January 2020, the Company entered into an agreement “Business Transfer Agreement” in which Manto Technology LLC transferred the net assets and business operation of D100 division to the Company.

The amounts recognised in respects of the identifiable net assets transferred are as set out in the table below:

Particulars	Total AED
Contract work in process	7,924,649
Contract liabilities	(1,411,763)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(493,794)
Due to related parties	(1,377,017)
<b>Total net assets transferred</b>	<b>4,642,075</b>

Total transfers of net assets under common control transactions amounting to AED 24,285,361.

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements**

***Impact of the initial application of other new and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year***

In the current year, the Company has applied the below amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the Board that are effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2020. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**  
**for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements (continued)**

Amendments to references to the conceptual framework in IFRS standards	The Company has adopted the amendments included in amendments to references to the conceptual framework in IFRS standards for the first time in the current year. The amendments include consequential amendments to affected standards so that they refer to the new framework. Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the Framework so that they refer to the revised conceptual framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the framework they are referencing to (the IASC framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB framework of 2010, or the new revised framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised conceptual framework. The standards which are amended are IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32.
Amendments to IFRS 3 definition of a business	The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs. The amendments also introduce additional guidance that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired. The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or Company of similar assets. The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2020.
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 definition of material	The Company has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 for the first time in the current year. The amendments make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition. The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'. The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other standards and the conceptual framework that contain a definition of 'material' or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.
Amendments to IFRS 16 – Covid 19 related rent concessions	The amendment provides lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)  
(continued)**

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective**

The Company has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IFRS 17: Insurance contracts (effective from 1 January 2023).
- Amendments to IFRS 10: financial statements and IAS 28: Investments in associates and joint ventures - sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture (effective date not yet decided).
- Amendments to IAS 1: Presentation of financial statements - classification of liabilities as current or non-current (effective from 1 January 2023).
- Amendments to IFRS 3: Business combinations - reference to the conceptual framework (effective from 1 January 2022).
- Amendments to IAS 16: Property, plant and equipment - proceeds before intended use (effective from 1 January 2022).
- Amendments to IAS 37: Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets - onerous contracts - cost of fulfilling a contract (effective from 1 January 2022).
- Annual Improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020: The annual improvements include amendments to IFRS 1 first-time adoption of IFRS (effective from 1 January 2022), IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (effective from 1 January 2022), IFRS 16 Leases (effective date not yet decided) and IAS 41 Agriculture (effective from 1 January 2022).

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments as highlighted in previous paragraphs, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies**

**Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the applicable provision of the Articles of Association of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015.

**Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

The Company presents its statement of financial position broadly in order of liquidity, with a distinction based on expectations regarding recovery or settlement within twelve months after the reporting date (current) and more than twelve months after the reporting date (non-current), presented in the notes.

**Property and equipment**

*Recognition and measurement*

Items of property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The cost of property and equipment is the purchase cost, together with any incidental expenses of acquisition. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials, direct labour, the initial estimate, where relevant, of the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and an appropriate proportion of production overheads.

*Subsequent costs*

The cost of replacing component of an item of property and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

*Depreciation*

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than freehold land and capital work in progress) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following basis:

	<i><b>Years</b></i>
Office and computer equipment	3-5
Furniture and fixtures	3-5

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Intangible assets**

*Intangible assets acquired separately*

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives on the following basis:

Computer software and licenses

*Years*

3-5

The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

*Derecognition of intangible assets*

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

**Impairment of property and equipment and intangible assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets, intangible assets (excluding goodwill) and investment property to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest Company of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss to the extent that it eliminates the impairment loss which has been recognised for the asset in prior years.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average cost method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, considering the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

**Employees' end of service benefits**

Provision also made for the full amount of end of service benefits due to employees in accordance with the Company's policy, which is at least equal to the benefits payable in accordance with UAE Labor Law, for their period of service up to the end of reporting period.

With respect to its national employees, the Company makes contributions to the relevant UAE Government pension scheme calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. The obligations under these schemes are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

**Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When one is available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would consider in pricing a transaction.

If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, then the Company measures assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities and short positions at an ask price.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Company determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique for which any unobservable inputs are judged to be insignificant in relation to the measurement, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

**Financial assets**

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

*Classification of financial assets*

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

*Classification of financial assets (continued)*

Despite the foregoing, the Company may make the following irrevocable election / designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met (see (iii) below); and
- the Company may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

*i) Amortised cost and effective interest rate method*

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets that are credit-impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition. For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows, including expected credit losses, to the amortised cost of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost and at FVTOCI. For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

*Classification of financial assets (continued)*

*i) Amortised cost and effective interest rate method (continued)*

For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, the Company recognises interest income by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from initial recognition. The calculation does not revert to the gross basis even if the credit risk of the financial asset subsequently improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired.

*ii) Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI*

On initial recognition, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

The Company designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI on initial recognition.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument).

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

*Classification of financial assets (continued)*

*iii) Financial assets at FVTPL*

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. Specifically:

- Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a business combination as at FVTOCI on initial recognition.
- Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria are classified as at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called ‘accounting mismatch’) that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has not designated any debt instruments as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the ‘other gains and losses’ line item.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on trade and other receivables (excluding advances to suppliers and prepayments), contract assets, due from related parties and bank balances. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade and other receivables (excluding advances to suppliers and prepayments), contract assets, due from related parties and bank balances. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a loss rate that is specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

**Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

*(i) Significant increase in credit risk*

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forward looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Company's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Company's core operations.

In particular, the following information is considered when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; and
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

**Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

*(i) Significant increase in credit risk (continued)*

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- the financial instrument has a low risk of default,
- the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

*(ii) Definition of default*

The Company employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of probability of default (“PD”) of exposures with the passage of time. This analysis includes the identification for any changes in default rates and changes in key macro-economic factors across various geographies of the Company.

*(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets*

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

**Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

*(iv) Write-off policy*

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, considering legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

*(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses*

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Company's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

*Derecognition of financial assets*

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial liabilities**

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

*Financial liabilities at FVTPL*

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss to the extent that they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognized in the statement profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability.

However, for financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognized in statement of other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch statement of in profit or loss. The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is recognized in statement of profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognized in statement of other comprehensive income are not subsequently reclassified to statement of profit or loss; instead, they are transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition of the financial liability.

Gains or losses on financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company that are designated by the Company as at FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company does not have any financial liabilities classified at FVTPL.

*Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortized cost*

Financial liabilities that are not designated as FVTPL are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortized cost of a financial liability.

*Derecognition of financial liabilities*

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in profit or loss.

*Offsetting of financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and the Company intends to settle on a net basis.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**3 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Revenue recognition**

When the Company satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates a contract based asset on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognised this gives rise to a contract liability. The Company classifies its contract assets and liabilities as current and non-current based on the timing and pattern of flow of economic benefits.

**Revenue recognized point in time**

*Sale of products/services*

For products/services sold to customers, revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control over a product or service to a customer. For contracts that permit the customer to return an item, revenue is recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. Therefore, the amount of revenue recognised is adjusted for expected returns, which are estimated based on the historical data.

**Revenue recognized over time**

*Contract revenue*

The Group provides services relating to technology and computer services activities, computer consultancy and computer facilities management activities, computer programming activities and other information service activities such as treasury financial systems and application development. The revenue from these projects are recognised over the time of which the services are provided.

**Foreign currencies**

For the purpose of these financial statements UAE Dirhams (AED) is the functional and the presentation currency of the Company.

Transactions in currencies other than AED (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

**Government grants**

Government grants are initially recognised in the financial statements as a deferred liability. Subsequent to initial recognition, such grants are released to the statement of profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the related expense are recognised.

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**4 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

While applying the accounting policies as stated in note 3, management of the Company has made certain judgments, estimates and assumptions that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised in the period of the revision in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. The significant judgments and estimate made by management are summarised as follows:

**4.1 Critical judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies**

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations (see 4.2 below), that the management have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

*Judgements in determining the timing of satisfaction of performance obligations*

The Company recognises revenue over time as it performs continuous transfer of control of goods or services to the customers. Because customers simultaneously receive and consumes the benefits provided and the control transfer takes place over time, revenue is also recognised based on the extent of transfer/completion of transfer of each performance obligation (POs). In determining the method for measuring progress for these POs, the Company considered the nature of these goods and services as well as the nature of its performance. The Company's promise under the contracts is to prepare the software and provide them to their customers in number of steps along with support services. Provided that the nature of the products is highly customised and services are highly interrelated, the performance obligation is considered as satisfied upon receipt of acceptance of services from the customer.

*Classsification of due to related party*

Due to related party represents funds provided by the shareholder and is classified as a liability. In determining whether the balance is a financial liability or an equity instrument, management has considered the detailed criteria set out in IAS 32 Financial instruments: Presentation and Disclosure. Further, management also considered the fact that the funds are interest free and repayable on demand. Management is satisfied that it is appropriately classified as a liability in the statement of financial position.

*Significant increase in credit risk*

ECL are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company considers qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information. The loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Company has identified the GDP and the unemployment rate of the countries in which it sells its goods and services to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**4 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)**

**4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, is discussed as below:

*Calculation of loss allowance*

When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other. Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, considering cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions. As per ECL model, the allowance for trade and other receivable, contract asset and due from related parties is AED nil as at 31 December 2020.

*Useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets*

As described in note 3, the Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property and equipment, and intangible assets at the end of each annual reporting period in accordance with IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment and IAS 38 Intangible assets, respectively. Management determined that current year expectations do not differ from previous estimates.

*Impairment of property and equipment and intangible assets*

Property and equipment and intangible assets are assessed for impairment based on assessment of cash flows on individual cash generating units when there is indication of impairment. Cash flows are determined based on contractual agreements and estimations over the useful life of the assets and discounted using a range of discounting rates representing the rate of return on such cash generating units. The net present values are compared to the carrying amounts to assess any probable impairment. Management is satisfied that no impairment provision is necessary on property and equipment and intangible assets.

*Provision for obsolete or slow moving inventories*

The Company reviews its inventory to assess loss on account of obsolescence and any write down for net realizable value adjustment on a regular basis. In determining whether a provision for obsolescence should be recorded in profit and loss, the Company makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is any future saleability of the product and the net realizable value for such product. Provision for net realizable value write down is made where the net realizable value is less than cost based on best estimates by management. The provision for obsolescence of inventory is based on its ageing and the past trend of consumption. The Company has not recorded any provision for obsolete or slow moving inventories during the year.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**5 Property and equipment**

	<b>Office and computer equipment AED</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
At 1 January 2020	-	-	-
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	22,099,173	8,773,080	30,872,253
Additions during the year	21,307,052	-	21,307,052
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>43,406,225</b>	<b>8,773,080</b>	<b>52,179,305</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>			
At 1 January 2020	-	-	-
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	18,807,277	8,773,080	27,580,357
Charge for the year	4,135,511	-	4,135,511
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>22,942,788</b>	<b>8,773,080</b>	<b>31,715,868</b>
<b>Carrying amount</b>			
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>20,463,437</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>20,463,437</b>

Addition during the year includes capital accrual amounting to AED 5,808,493.

**6 Intangible assets**

	<b>Total AED</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
At 1 January 2020	-
Additions during the year	-
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	8,500,509
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>8,500,509</b>
<b>Amortisation</b>	
At 1 January 2020	-
Charge for the year	1,699,805
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	6,756,936
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>8,456,741</b>
<b>Carrying amount:</b>	
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	<b>43,768</b>

Intangible assets comprise of computer software and licenses.



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**7 Refundable deposits**

Refundable deposits are placed with a bank against performance guarantees issued to customers.

**8 Contract assets**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Contract assets	113,126,035	-

Contract assets represents balances due from customers under software development, installation and support service contracts that arise when the Company receives payments from customers in line with a series of performance related milestones. Also, contract assets primary relates to the Company's right on consideration for goods and services provided but not billed at the reporting date. The Company recognises a contract asset for any work performed.

Any amount previously recognised as a contract asset is reclassified to trade receivables at the point at which it is invoiced to the customer. Payments that are not due from the customer until the services are complete and therefore a contract asset is recognised over the period in which the services are performed to represent the entity's right to consideration for the services transferred to date. All the contract assets are expected to be realized with in one year hence classified under current assets.

There is no expected credit loss recognised on the above contract assets.

**9 Trade and other receivables**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Trade receivables	1,558,794	-
Advance to suppliers	1,628,210	-
Other receivables	173,649	-
	<u>3,360,653</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company measures the loss allowance for trade receivables and refundable deposits at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a loss rate, with reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. There is no loss allowance recorded on the trade receivables, refundable deposits and other receivables based on the above assessment made by the management.

The average credit period on sale of goods or services is 45-60 days. The Company has adopted a policy of dealing with only creditworthy counterparties. Adequate credit assessment is made before accepting an order for sale of services or goods from counterparty.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**10 Related party transaction and balances**

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24: *Related Party Disclosures*, include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. The Company has a related party relationship with the Government of Abu Dhabi, directors and executive officers (including business entities over which they can exercise significant influence, or which can exercise significant influence over the Company). Management approves prices and terms of payment for these transactions and these are carried out at mutually agreed rates.

(i) Transaction with related parties included in the financial statements includes the following::

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Revenue	242,136,113	-
Support services and manpower received (note 18)	10,226,965	-
Purchase of goods and services	1,910,982	-
Bank balances	18,738,145	-
Trade and other payable	3,611,200	-
Deferred government grants	1,543,410	-

Management fees are fixed fees charged by a related party for support and manpower services received in accordance with the Intra Group Services Agreement (“the Agreement”) between the parties.

**Compensation of key management personnel is as follows:**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Short-term benefits	3,000,000	-

(ii) Balances with related parties disclosed in the statement of financial position includes the following:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>Due from related parties</b>		
<i>Entities under common control:</i>		
General Headquarters Armed Forces	35,381,667	-
Abu Dhabi Executive Office	57,750	-
	<u>35,439,417</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Due to related parties</b>		
<i>Entities under common control:</i>		
Abu Dhabi Retirement Pensions and Benefits Fund	200,754	-
Emirates Defence Industries Company P.J.S.C.	10,772,469	2,170,145
General Headquarters Armed Forces	6,836,283	-
Manto Technology LLC	74,368,608	-
	<u>92,178,114</u>	<u>2,170,145</u>

The Company has not recorded any expected credit loss on balances due from related parties.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**11 Cash and bank balances**

	<b>2020</b>	2019
	<b>AED</b>	AED
Cash in hand	<b>10,000</b>	-
Bank balances	<b>18,738,145</b>	-
	<b>18,748,145</b>	-

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and considering the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

Cash at bank of AED 18,738,145 (2019: AED Nil) pertains to banks which are related parties.

Bank account under the name of a related party amounting to AED 365,050 has been assigned for the beneficial interest of the Company.

**12 Share capital**

	<b>2020</b>	2019
	<b>AED</b>	AED
<b><i>Issued and fully paid:</i></b>		
3,000 shares of AED 1000 each	<b>3,000,000</b>	3,000,000

The ownership details as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

<b>Shareholder</b>	<b>% of ownership</b>	<b>2020</b>
		<b>AED</b>
Group 42 Holding Limited	<b>100%</b>	<b>3,000,000</b>
	<b>% of ownership</b>	<b>2019</b>
		<b>AED</b>
Emirates Defence Industries Company PJSC	99%	2,970,000
Emirates Defence Industries Operations Company	1%	30,000

On 1 January 2020, Emirates Defence Industries Company PJSC and Emirates Defence Industries Operations Company transferred the entire shareholding of the Company to Group 42 Holding Ltd (note 1).



**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**13 Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. (2), the company is required to transfer 10% of its net profit for the year to a non-distributable statutory reserve until the time as it equals 50% of the paid up share capital of the Company. This reserve is not available for distribution.

**14 Employees' end of service benefits**

	<b>2020 AED</b>
Balance at 1 January	-
Provision made during the year	148,705
Transfer of net assets from related parties (note 1)	526,661
Payments made during the year	(157,673)
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>517,693</b>

**15 Trade and other payables**

	<b>2020 AED</b>	<b>2019 AED</b>
Trade payables	1,504,800	-
Accrued expenses	37,795,404	-
Advances from customers	3,730,041	-
VAT payable	198,568	-
Other payables	323,964	-
	<b>43,552,777</b>	<b>-</b>

The average credit period on the purchase of goods is 30 days (2019: nil). The Company has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within credit period. No interest is charged on other payables.

The deferred government grant arises from transaction with the Government of Emirate Abu Dhabi. There are no unfulfilled conditions or other contingencies attaching to this grant.

Trade and other payables of AED 3,611,200 (2019: AED Nil) pertain to related parties (note 10).

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**16 Revenue**

The Company derives its revenue from contracts with customers for the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in the following major product lines.

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b>		
Products and services transferred at point in time	89,075,451	-
Products and services transferred over time	158,675,130	-
	<u>247,750,581</u>	<u>-</u>

**17 Direct costs**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Staff costs and allowances	57,837,749	-
Materials	29,136,198	-
Consultancy and professional fee	16,021,897	-
Subcontract Cost	26,288,904	-
Depreciation	3,375,214	-
Other expenses	1,098,865	-
	<u>133,758,827</u>	<u>-</u>

**18 General and administrative expenses**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Staff costs and allowances	15,291,839	-
Support services and manpower received (note 10)	10,226,965	-
Legal and consultancy	9,383,628	-
Depreciation	2,460,102	-
IT expenses	1,987,024	-
Office expenses	917,913	-
Insurance	501,573	-
Other expenses	2,342,165	-
	<u>43,111,209</u>	<u>-</u>

Support services and manpower received are fixed fees charged by a related party for support and manpower services received in accordance with the Intra Group Services Agreement (“the Agreement”) between the parties.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**19 Profit for the year**

The profit for the year is impacted by the below major expenses:

	<b>2020</b>	2019
	<b>AED</b>	AED
Staff cost and allowances	<b>73,129,588</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Depreciation (note 5)	<b>4,135,511</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Amortisation (note 6)	<b>1,699,805</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**20 Contingent liabilities**

The Company had the contingent liabilities outstanding at 31 December 2020:

	<b>2020</b>	2019
	<b>AED</b>	AED
Performance guarantees	<b>214,064,288</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Letters of credit	<b>42,233,750</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**21 Financial instruments**

**Significant accounting policies**

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.

**Capital risk management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

**Financial risk management objectives**

The Company's finance department monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company. These risks include market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company does not enter into or trade in derivative financial instruments for speculative or risk management purposes.

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**22 Financial instruments (continued)**

**Market risk management**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Company is not exposed to any significant currency risk as majority of its transactions are carried out in UAE Dirham. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as the Company had no interest bearing liabilities for the years ended 31 December 2020.

**Credit risk management**

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. As at 31 December 2020, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk without considering any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Company due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Company arises from:

- the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statement of financial position.

In order to minimise credit risk, the Company maintain the Company's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the management uses other publicly available financial information and the Company's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

The tables below detail the credit quality of the Company's financial assets, contract assets and financial guarantee contracts, as well as the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating grades.

	Notes	External credit ratings	Internal credit ratings	12 month or lifetime ECL	Gross carrying amount AED	Loss allowance AED	Net carrying amount AED
<b>31 December 2020</b>							
Trade receivables	9	N/A	(i)	Lifetime ECL	1,558,794	-	1,558,794
Refundable deposit	7	N/A	(i)	Lifetime ECL	37,970,094	-	37,970,094
Contract assets	8	N/A	(i)	Lifetime ECL	113,126,035	-	113,126,035
Due from related parties	10	N/A	(i)	Lifetime ECL	35,439,417	-	35,439,417
Bank balance	11	AA	N/A	12-month ECL	18,738,145	-	18,738,145

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**21 Financial instruments (continued)**

**Credit risk management (continued)**

- (i) For trade receivables, contract assets, refundable deposits and due from related parties, the Company has applied the simplified approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Company determines the expected credit losses on these items by using a loss rate, estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of each debtor, adjusted as appropriate to reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions.

The ageing of trade receivables and due from related parties are presented as follows:

	Not past due AED	0-180 AED	181-365 AED	>365 AED	Total AED
<b>31 December 2020</b>					
Estimated total gross carrying amount	115,710	10,044,688	22,762,343	4,075,470	36,998,211
<b>31 December 2019</b>					
Estimated total gross carrying amount	-	-	-	-	-

**Liquidity risk management**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its funding requirements. To manage this risk, the Management periodically assesses liquidity needs and ensures adequate reserves are maintained. Management also monitors forecast and actual cash flows on a regular basis and attempts to match the maturity profiles of the Company's financial assets and liabilities.

The following table summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities, with maturities determined on the basis of the remaining period from the end of the reporting period to the contractual repayment date. The maturity profile is monitored by management to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.

	Carrying amount AED	Contractual cashflows-----			
		Total AED	Within 1 year AED	1 - 5 years AED	More than 5 years AED
<b>31 December 2020</b>					
Trade and other payables	43,552,777	(43,552,777)	(43,552,777)	-	-
Due to related parties	92,178,114	(92,178,114)	(92,178,114)	-	-
	<u>135,730,891</u>	<u>(135,730,891)</u>	<u>(135,730,891)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>31 December 2019</b>					
Due to related parties	2,170,145	(2,170,145)	(2,170,145)	-	-
	<u>2,170,145</u>	<u>(2,170,145)</u>	<u>(2,170,145)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)**

**21 Financial instruments (continued)**

Management considers that the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities in the financial statements approximate their carrying amounts.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

The fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

**22 Impact of Covid-19 on significant estimates and critical judgements**

The existence of novel coronavirus (Covid-19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across mainland China and beyond, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. The Company considers this outbreak to have had a minimal disruptive impact on the Company's business. The impact of this outbreak on the macroeconomic forecasts has been incorporated into the Company's IFRS 9 estimates of expected credit loss allowances.

**23 Authorisation of the financial statements**

The financial statements were approved by management and authorised for issue on 16 JUN 2021.